IN— Ty

FB—N21 0 PARTS BOOK

BEE2AREA—NN—Oy I
HIGH SPEED TWIN NEEDLE OVERLOCK SEWING MACHINE







& Devices

1+4£ / Specifications

2 REHEL DY) - 2 AREHT

Twin needle over-edge chain stitch, standard stitch

2 ARG, A - 1RSL

Twin needle over-edge chain stitch, mock safety stitch

HikELY / Plain seaming

U 7Y /Ruffling

F— 7 [ Taping

INA B TR O FEELY) / Ruffling with piping
w7 2y 7 | Back tacking

:‘ R4 ~TE4 / Extra light — light materials
| sE4~hE4 / Light — medium materials

| chE#~E4) / Medium — heavy materials
| B4 ~+EE4) / Heavy —Extra heavy materials
¥B[EH) / Extra heavy materials

INILF ——y b+ [/ Bulky knit

| /BE/SVF—=y | /Exira heavy bulky knit

$E#¥ / Standard

/A {E4% / Small type

4 34— hNy T 5y [ Semiauto backtack

X & 44— K [ Standard lift
NA YT b [ High lift
A1) 7 b [ Extra high lift

426848,/ Detail of specifications

2B F T RHY
2-row standard / with chain land

IFHEE S Fr T RH)
3-row standard / with chain land

AGHBE /" F T FHY
4-row standard / with chain land

25K Fr T KL
| 2-row standard / without chain land

GNEEFr T REL
3-row standard / without chain land

4B Fr T FEL
4-row standard / without chain land

F A X [ Flat knife

A X | Angle knife

& A X8R / Angle knife, wide

£ % R3i%F / Angle knife, wave shape

£ A REIERH / Angle knife, wave shape




s A .

=TI TRIAICELT

. ZOEKE. 2000 FE12BDF —RICESWTIERENE=DHDTT,
. ggtﬁ!‘i?’%& bcumln“f#%éﬂéiﬁAb\&p)i—é‘o
. #E%ﬁ*(?ﬁfﬁ%’é‘ 3 I‘JBQH N 2 ----- E Efﬁﬁﬁ’(’?}? LTHY=E To

. BiEmI— P * B> TWBRHEE. F— IV BR—ER
(43~47~=Y) THAXRTEL,

R OO W >

L - R -« I ®

N o= M

H X

JL—=LEfR ... e e e 1
BREREHBEIMR. . . . . . .. . e 5
SHEREMR. . . L L L e 7
HAERER. . L L. L. e e e e e e e e e 9
BOAUVERER. . . . . . . .o . 9
BFIBR. . . . . . . . e e e . 1
WMIBEFE. . ... ... TR . . S 13
EUBMR. . . . e e e e 17
EXZTFTAXZE®R . . o0 0. e . 21
Ny T2y TR, . . . . . e e e .. 23
L 25
TIL—=/NER. . . L e e e e 27
feomiEERR. L oL L. e e e e e e e e e e e 29
2 31
STT—BEMFE. . . . e e e e e 33
TJUT-EEBEER. . ... ... .. oo ... 35
FIT—ERBEMRFR . ... e 37
FESBEME. . . L. 0L ___ ool 39
HBSEER (A TYa/8=Y) . 1
T=T8Em—85. . . . e e e e e e e 43
F—T8E—8R. . . . e e e e e L. 44
T—UEm—ER. . . . e e e e e e 45
A e = 46
F—=T8E—ER. . .. e e e e e 47




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in December 2001.

-Shs.uf\)

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

R
! ]

. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the gauge parts list

on page 43~47.

N o0 w >

ZF‘KC—_ICD

No— M

CONTENTS

Machinebody. . . . . ... ... . 1
Crankshaft mechanism. . . . . ... .. ... .. ... ... ..... 5
Needle bar mechanism. . . . . ... ................. 7
Needlecooler. . . . . ... ... .. . . . .. 9
Serging attachment. . . .. ... ... ... ... 9
Presser foot mechanism. . . ... ... ... ... ... ...... 11
Presser foot mechanism . . . .. ... ... ... ... . ..... 13
Feedmechanism. . . . ... ... ... ... ... .. ... .. ..., 17
Knife mechanism. . . . . ... ... ... ... 21
Back-tacking. . . . . . ... 23
Over looper mechanism. . . . ... .................. 25 .
Under looper mechanism. . . .. ................... 27
Lubrication. . . . . . ... ... 29
Threadtension. . . . . ... . .. .. ... 31
Ruffling attachment. . . . . . ... .. Ny 33
Ruffling attachment. . . . . . . .. A i 35
Ruffling attachment. . . . ......... .. ... ......... 37
ACCESSONIBS. . . . . o e 39
Accessories (Optionparts). . ... ... ... ....... 41
Gaugeparts List. . . . .. ... . 43
GaugepartsList. . . . . ... L 44
Gaugeparts List. . . .. ... ..o 45
GaugepartsList. . . . ... .. 46
Gaugeparts List. . . . . ... 47

Warning labels



A . 7 L — AB8f%& / Machine body

70 71 72

878-N21-052




A. 7 L — LE8fR / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM

2 S$39605001 1{97h0" - TOP COVER

3 502606020 EVEV ARSI OIL GAUGE WINDOW

4 062401012 6|~ IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 539606020 1N U4y PACKING

6 081014670 110Y27°PW14 O RING, PW14

7 S23337001 1117 hE18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

8 539607001 1[VTAHN - SIDE COVER, FRAME

9 062400812 5|Fn"14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

10 520345001 1]37 V14 RUBBER CAP, 14

11 539608021 U RZEL A FACE PLATE COVER

12 060400612 1|V 128" MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

13 520310001 147953950 -B COVER, B ;FEED MECHANISM

14 520311000 1N U4y PACKING

19 060400812 6|0 1/h"M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

19 S44778000 LA EVRE IR 0 AN N E 2 PACKING, FEED BAR

20 018400832 1{7F4" hh4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

21 S44779001 13795 4N~ FEED BAR COVER

22-1 060400812 5N 1 0 M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
~22-2 $44535001 1[N A MAXBY -l SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL

3 539564021 1|9Fhn - INSIDE COVER

4 S44536000 TFIN NIy PACKING, INSIDE COVER

25-1 060401012 3|V AR MAXT0 SCREW, BIND M4X10

25-2 523616101 1174377 4X10 SCREW, M4X10

25-3 544535001 1N A h " MAXBY - SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL

26 061400812 11#73M4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

27 539611001 1|7IHN LT3 FRONT COVER ASSY, L

27-1 539612001 1|RTAN -1 FRONT COVER, L

27-2 539613001 TAN Y97 HINGE SHAFT, FRONT COVER

27-3 S20319001 1IvIAN kY7 HINGE, FRONT COVER

27-4 012400432 2|7He74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

27-5 520320101 1[RTHN APV STOPPER, FRONT COVER
127-6 520321001 1|YIAN N % SPRING, FRONT COVER

27-7 060400612 1[N 12h"MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6

27-8 520327101 1IVIIN b A% STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER

27-9 060400612 1[4 MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

28 060401412 3N {UhMAXT4 SCREW, BIND M4X14

29 538304001 1|3Thn -8 FRONT COVER, S

30 062400612 21N IMAX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

! 012400832 1[77£74X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8

.2 012400432 1{7FE74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

33 520324101 1IN LT GUIDE, L F-VOVER

34 060400612 2|V {UhM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

35 520325001 YT ~PAAN 3 SPRING, PLATE

36 060400612 1[N MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6

37 539562001 1|70%7° b-b CLOTH PLATE

38 539623001 1{7027° b-MHI "7 CLOTH PLATE SHAFT

39 141183000 117027° b-by-h CLOTH PLATE SHEET

40 100032003 1|1474574.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

41 100315002 13N % WASHER

42 539624021 1{EIbh7- SET SCREW COLLAR

43 012060632 2|7 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

44 538301020 1{7027° b-bo% CLOTH PLATE, LOWER

46 060400612 4| {4 MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6

48 520412000 2|3 her3.7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7

49 539625151 1|07 b=b b A4 4N" % SPRING, PLATE

50 060400612 2|V {/hTN4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

51 156482000 1itv4 CAP, 4

52 062401212 1]|Fa"24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

53 021400212 1{2¥11JM4 NUT, 2 M4

54 047602042 1{A7°U77E" /6X20 PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X10

55 S$20412000 1|3 htr3.7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7

878-N21-052




A . 7 L — AB3% / Machine body

70 71 72 :

878-N21-052




A. 7L — LBE3{R / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY EAq NAME OF PARTS RM{ - -
58 539626021 1|9827° Lb-bRJT A CLOTH GUIDE
59 060400612 2|V AP MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
60 060400512 1INV 2R MAX5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
61 S520338200 17779 OIiL PAN
62 5203392000 1N % PACKING
63 523350001 4{F Y19 MACHINE BODY LEG
64 017501212 41F" ME5X12 BOLT, M5X12
65 523351001 4l h" % WASHER
66 S00075000 1748 - EYE GUARD
67 060350812 2|V 12h7 35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
68 025350332 2|74 5" %47 13.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
69 520340001 1PAH -F 114 EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
70 520342001 11970374 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
71 146598001 AR WASHER, BOWL SPRING
72 025050132 1|E74 57 %5395 WASHER, PLAIN § 5
74 520344001 1{37 416 RUBBER CAP, 16
75 520345001 1374514 RUBBER CAP, 14
76 154841001 1|3" 4216, 8 RUBBER CAP, 16.8
7 523337001 1]374E18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
’8 081009070 1{0Y»7°P9 0 RING P9
) 523357001 117459710 SCREW, M10
80 520346000 1|\WF 9777 59 {OIL' RESERVOIR, N-BAR
81 062401612 1[FA"IM4X16 - |SCREW, PAN M4X16
82 520878000 H 3 A5 3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
92 S39784001 1| {brEYEYA{TATIC THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, D
94 544821001 11Ty N b LABEL, CLEANING
878-N21-052




B . EXEhEhBE{R / Crankshaft mechanism

878-N21-103



B. EREpEHRI{R / Crankshaft mechanism

REF.NO

XA

CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS RM
<IMY7RE > <For High lift>
1 554001001 178957 7R CRANKSHAFT, R
<#BMYIME> <For Extra high lift>
1 554002001 VA PAVE CRANKSHAFT, S
3 539629021 1N T 74 BEARING CAP
4 081031870 1]0Y»9" S$31.5 O RING, S31.5
5 062400812 2|~ 14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
6 061400812 1[#7IM4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
7 072600000 1147977956000 BALL BEARING, 6000
10 S39630000 I8 9" 7450 BUSH, CRANKSHAFT
11 S20356001 17457310 WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 155559001 1|71 5" % WASHER, PLAIN .
13 S46900001 g | e Ly, Vo VA SHAFT, D/C STITCH THR/TAKE-UP
14 048400242 1| ATFHIICA0 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C40
15 076203000 (4957 77956203 BALL BEARING, 6203
16 §27868001 114997 1746203V BALL BEARING, 6203V
17 §520361001 1|Fn 2 SPRING, WAVE
- 418 520362151 I8 9% 9340%Y OIL REJECTOR, CRANKSHAFT
120 $39631000 1INTY 4T HOLDER, BEARING ‘
21 $20353000 10Y27° O RING
22 062401012 3[FATIM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
24 $S39775001 1771 PULLEY
<YUnHy > <For Synchronizer>
24 S39565101 1{7°-1 PULLEY
26 012060632 1|7+L76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 012060632 1|7+t 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 028060242 1IN 3 32-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
28 018062532 1|7PFHHNEEX25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
878-N21-103




C . $14#EE84% / Needle bar mechanism

878-N21-118



C. #HEER / Needle bar mechanism

CODE

REF.NO QTY| EAA NAME OF PARTS RM
' <MYFhHE> <For High lift>
1 554006001 1IN 79090 " 73H NEEDLE D/CRANK ROD ASSY, H
<HEBMYTME> <For Extra high lift>
1 554007001 1{NJI79090 93k NEEDLE D/CPANK ROD ASSY, E
1-1 018401622 2|7+ Wh4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2 523342001 177 Y4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
1-3-1 017061612 11E hb6X16 BOLT, M6X16
1-3-2 118735002 1Y 5% WASHER, PLAIN
2 839644021 1INYY ™ T 4500 BUSH, L ;NEEDLE SHAFT
3 $39645021 1|NY 9 440R BUSH, R ;NEEDLE SHAFT
4 539646021 11Ny NEEDLE SHAFT
5 539647000 18 % WASHER
6 146293001 11bATETO RETAINING RING, E10
7 539566001 A VEAUEIEVR NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
7-1 §523342001 2|71 V4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
7-2 $S46899001 14757 3956 V6X16 BOLT, (W/WASHER) M6X16
7-3 062350812 1|77 13, 5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
-\7-4 520391001 1)AN° A SPACER
7-5 520392000 2171hb FELT
7-6 155162001 1|AN° -4 SPACER
8 539574001 1|WE Y NEEDLE BAR
9 539648021 1IN 430D BUSH, D ;NEEDLE BAR
10 539571021 1|NJE" A0 BUSH, U ;NEEDLE BAR
11 104450101 113" A8 RUBBER CAP, 8
12 b 1R 22,293 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, 2.2
12-1 146427001 2|7Hh 23973, 187573 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
13 * 2{13Yn\DCX27 NEEDLE, DCX27 (#7)
15 539649021 1IN 214" SUPPORT BRACKET, N-PLATE
16 018062532 2|71 EX25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
17 539650051 1IN AH T 4F NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
18 539652021 1|N\I1 41148 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, B
20 062401012 41N IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
21 520415101 RN AL NEEDLE GUARD, MOVABLE
22 520416101 1]& Mh3.5X10 BOLT, M3.5X10
23 539653051 1|NGEF NEEDLE GUARD, F
24 062350812 1|FA"33.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
32 * VRS NEEDLE PLATE
=133 100032003 214737 4. 37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
878-N21-118




D . £+ %NE8{% / Needle cooler

" F7i aE&  OPTION PARTS

. 878-N21-124
E. #&hH YU EHER / Serging attachment

" *7>aripi / OPTION PARTS

878-N21-236




D. #:%%0B8{% / Needle cooler

REF.NO CODE QTY EAAd NAME OF PARTS RM
R WADTE V= Lo “OPTION PARTS" i
1 3543524001 1ML 74900 NEEDLE COOLER SET, O
1-1 S20453001 1|7IMMYIIY FELT SUPPORT ASSY
1-1-1 S20460000 114202974 CAP, SILICONE TANK
1-2 S23418002 |  2|4374X5 SCREW, M4X5
1-3 060401012 | 1N {vh"MaX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
1-4 506704001 1130440 SILICONE OIL
1-5 520323101 1IvIHN -S FRONT COVER, S
878-N21-124
E. &HH)EHB & / Serging attachment
REF.NO CODE QTY B AT NAME OF PARTS RM
B WALV A "OPTION PARTS"
1 S21336101 | 1|7#Hh7 5" 39%° 3 EDGE GUIDE ASSY
1-1 S23896101 | 1]y 394 MYr4 SETTING PLATE, ;EDGE GUIDE
1-2 S23773001 |  1|4°/37°4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
A1-3 146598001 TN F 8% WASHER, BOWL SPRING
-4 523897001 1197395 MY 4T EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
-5 021400212 | 1|272FUh4 NUT, 2 M4

1-6 S21341001 | 1[Akyn°- STOPPER
1-7 062300512 1]FA"13X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-8 146762001 | 1|7FHh° Yy 30 EDGE GUIDE
1-9 062350612 11HA" IM3. 5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
2 062401012 1]7A" IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-N21-236

10




8.1 B8R / Presser foot mechanism

F1.

N

> s/ / For Taping >

<F—

44

878-N21-201

11



F1. #RTEH{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S$39658001 MEEESENVETE ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER
2 539575001 HEEEE VR PRESSER BAR ASSY
2-1 839577000 114417993 CUSHION
2-2 047301642 1|A7°U77 8 VAN3 SPRING PIN AW3
3 105161004 145" % WASHER, PLAIN
4 520476001 144N % PRESSER SPRING
5 $38308121 1|ya4197" MAIN PRESSER ARM
6 839659021 | 1|44I77)" PRESSER BAR LIFTER
7 S39660001 1|AYIF7r N % SPRING, PRESSER BAR LIFTER
8 S39661001 127474 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
9 539662001 1|2AIg7 " AbIN° MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 1N AR MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6 .
11 539663121 1| AFITYTE UV - PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 S39664101 1| FHI7Y7r VN ~h7- COLLAR
13 018062532 1|7HHIVEEX25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
14 025060332 1|74 5734716 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
15 S39665001 1| AYIFYTh UV -0 % SPRING
16 047502542 11277 Y77E" ANS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5
17 S39770001 1743574 SCREW, M4
18 021400212 11293FIb4 NUT, 2 M4
9 520485001 I YY) PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
20 S39666001 1|75 b ~ LIFTER LEVER, ;P-BAR
q21 539667021 | AYI75 97793 LIFTER ARM ASSY, ;P-BAR
21-1 047401442 1127702778 ANA PIN, DOWEL ;AW4
22 018061632 11744 Wb6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
23 539669101 1{AFIPE LN =N % SPRING
24 $S39670000 1 AYIOT Y 7450 BUSH, ;P-ARM SHAFT
25 012060632 1{7+L76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 839671121 149777 PRESSER ARM SHAFT
27 048090342 2|hATJE9 RETAINING RING, E9
28 530562000 145" % WASHER
29 S39672001 14197k PIN, ;P-ARM
30 S46903001 174374 bA%Y" 4X5 SET SCREW, M4X5
34 S37070121 1A -H -V FINGER GUARD, V
35 060300412 1INV R M3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
40 520494001 1{794%197° SUB PRESSER ARM
41 062670712 1]#A"1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
42 520495001 1IN - PRESSER FOOT STOPPER
143 060300612 IV AURT M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
<7t HE> <For Taping>
44 $23364000 1777 TAPE GUIDE
878-N21-201

12




F2 . #TB84% / Presser foot mechanism

13

M020 50-1 M420 50-9
W020 __L W420
[’—"“""‘”— — " T T T T T T T
| g—50-13| | |
| s | = e
{ | | |
o——5017 50 5 | | 50-9-4 l
l' 50-1-6 50-1-4 | | 5093 |
=1 =
W | == |
= ' = |
y == _ J W |
(;
M520 50-10 M560 50-11 |
W520 (_______________J_________\ W560 o ——— |
' g————SO-n 3
| 3——50-10 3 | | |
] <&—50-10-2 { l <sz——s012
I =2 50-10-1 | } 50111
?—50-11 6
l | | &——50-11 9l
| 50107 G350 105{ | S—50-11-8 <=>-50-11- 5|
50-10-6 =32 50-11-4]
} — 50-10-4l |‘5011 -7 ‘— |
L e = N
Gy G S G ._..J \.. ________ _.._) e’—'\
w820 50-18 M060 50-2
W060
lf———“——L"“—*"“\ W070 lf"——'*——L“—"—'—\
§—50-18-9 | w870 l
| 50—18-2l | g 50-2:3 |
| | S&®——50-2-2 |
<e 50-18-1 .
} } { TE>)— 5021 %
] l | g——-SO-Z 5 I
§——50-18-5
: 50184 } 50-2-4 |
=
| <Zp | Bl
\_ _J \_ _J
878-N21-201




F2. # TE8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<M020,M021,W0S0,W020,
wo21>
50-1 * 1[#4173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 * 1174 STITCH TONGUE
50-1-2 519496001 1{AHIRY Y714 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT
50-1-3 150755001 1|v4%973.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-1-4 519258001 1[44IF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-1-5 501295001 1|74%Y72.38X3.5 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
50-1-6 519259001 114418 PRESSER FOOT, B
50-1-7 140530002 1|743972. 38 SCREW, SM2.38
<M420,W420>
50-9 * 144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-9-1 519496001 1{AHIRY Y715 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT
50-9-2 106640001 1|174%973.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-9-3 519259001 1{4%1B PRESSER FOOT, B
50-9-4 140530002 11743572, 38 SCREW, SM2.38
- <M520,W520>
50-10 * 144193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-10-1 * 1|74 STITCH TONGUE
150-10-2 519486001 1{AHIRY 9744 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT
50-10-3 150755001 1|24%573.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-10-4 519296001 H7-7" 01 TAPE GUIDE
50-10-5 105288001 11243572, 38 SCREW, SM2.38
50-10-6 519259001 1|4%1B PRESSER FOOT, B
50-10-7 1405630002 1[74%572.38 SCREW, SM2.38
<M560,W560>
50-11 * 144193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-11-1 * 1|94 STITCH TONGUE
50-11-2 519496001 1[AHIRY V715 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT
50-11-3 150755001 1|74%9°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-11-4 $519279001 1|4YIF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-11-5 519300001 177" 7" 1p TAPE GUIDE
50-11-6 062630612 1[FA"1238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6
50-11-7 519299001 1{441B PRESSER FOOT, B
50-11-8 140530002 1|74%72.38 SCREW, SM2.38
50-11-9 026260136 1|E7% A7 3387 52.6 WASHER, PLAIN S 2.6
<W825,w820>
50-18 o 144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-18-1 * 112 STITCH TONGUE
50-18-2 519496001 1AM Y15 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT
50-18-3 150755001 1|74%7°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-18-4 519279001 1{441IF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-18-5 060630412 1|V {2b"238-56X4 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X4
<M060,W060,W070,
W870>
50-2 * 144153 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-2-1 * 1|74 STITCH TONGUE
50-2-2 S19496001 AT Y712 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT
50-2-3 150755001 1|Y4%9°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-2-4 519259001 1[441B PRESSER FOOT, B
50-2-5 140530002 1|7437°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38
878-N21-201

14



F2 . $# TR / Presser foot mechanism

15

M620 MO040
W620 Wo040
50-14 50-19
SN A | RN .
| | | G 50109
} 50.14 } } <= 50192
| Ss—50-14-1 | : e ——50-19 1
l | I
l | | 50197 §~50—19 5|
| @ | | t@/ 50-19-6 50-19 4|
| | T & iis
l | I =7 ||
S _J « _J
WO050
50-25
T e 3
I @ 50-25-7 ‘
| 50-25-9—&%> IS a—50-25-8 |
V74
| |
| 50-25-5 |
{ ®——50-25-2 }
= >—50-25-1
| 50.05.4—29_
WSO-ZS 6
: 50-25-3\BMR & |
] B> |
__________ J
878-N21-201




Fo. #TRE8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY XA NAME OF PARTS RM

<MB20,W620>

50-14 * 144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-14-1 519496001 1| AHIM) V{2 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT

50-14-2 106640001 1194%973.18 SCREW, SM3.18
<M040,W040,W050>

50-19 * 144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-19-1 * 1|74 STITCH TONGUE

50-19-2 519496001 1| (5 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT

50-19-3 150755001 1|943973.18 SCREW, SM3.18

50-19-4 529870001 1|4%1F PRESSER FOOT, F

50-19-5 S01295001 1|74%972. 38X3.5 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5

50-19-6 519259001 114%1B PRESSER FOOT, B

50-19-7 - 140530002 1|74%972. 38 SCREW, SM2.38
<WO050>

50-25 * 144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-25-1 * 1Y% STITCH TONGUE

-{50-25-2 S01295001 1|74%972.38X3.5 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5

50-25-3 530901001 114418 PRESSER FOOT, B

50-25-4 S30902001 1144183 Un" % SPRING TWIST

50-25-5 530903001 1|44 IFBHYT PRESSER FOOT, FB SUPPORT

50-25-6 S30904001 2|FHIFBIHIZY” SCREW, PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT

50-25-7 S30905001 1774197 SUB PRESSER ARM

50-25-8 519311101 1|44 I3y SCREW

50-25-9 062670712 1|~ 3357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

878-N21-201

16



G . 3% U B{% / Feed mechanism

75—
- {

14 9

17

878-N21-202




G. £ YR{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 839578001 11a0yT3 ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1-1 047301242 2(27° 477" L AW3 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
1-2-1 047301242 1|127° Y077k AN3 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
1-3 539585001 TFFIYMMAZY N % SPRING, TWIST
1-4 $39586001 1IN 3RA%Y73 SCREW, M3
2 012060632 2|7+76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 S39673020 1NV F0A914( b BALANCE WEIGHT
6 012060632 217Ht76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 $39589021 149097793 FEED ARM ASSY
8-1 018061632 1|7+ hh6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
9 $39674001 1199535095 50579 FEED ADJUSTING SHAFT
10 $39675001 149N % SPRING, COMPRESSION
11 081005070 1|0Y>9°P5 O RING, P5
12 025710232 1174 7" %7174, 76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
13 025710232 1|74 57 %5194. 76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
14 048040342 1|FA7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
15 S39676121 11499579 FEED SHAFT
16 $39677021 11480111117 BUSH, 11.11-17
17 $39678021 EVE VA ES N BUSH, L ;FEED SHAFT
18 S30562000 145" % WASHER
19 048090342 1|FATEQ RETAINING RING, E9
20 539679001 VAL WL CAP
21 081020070 1104277 P20 O RING, P20
22 060400612 3N /R TMAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
23 $50091001 11379427193 FEED BRACKET ASSY
24 $38312050 177395 $99h3° SLIDE BLOCK, F-LIFTING
25-1 544955001 11YbA7- SET SCREW COLLAR
25-2 012060632 1|7H£76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 $39683000 114992 {hya°~ SLIDE BLOCK, F-BAR
27 539684021 11395 (hyaes" g SHAFT, ;SLIDE BLOCK
28 539685001 1|E9h 57— SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 1|7t 74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 $20530001 14 H" % WASHER
31 004350812 11+477335X8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8
32 012400832 1|77£74X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
33 542042021 1172495 MAIN FEED ARM
34 018061632 111|715 hbeX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
35 $39773001 112390973 MAIN FEED LINK ASSY
-136 539690021 197 % WASHER
37 $23360001 1167 Kb5X15 BOLT, M5X15
38 $02573020 158" % WASHER
39 $39691001 1|75 NUT, M5
40 539769051 LI VR BT VU DIF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
40-1 018061632 1|7H6" hb6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
41 $39690021 11 "% WASHER
42 $23360001 1[F7WEEX15 BOLT, M5X15
43 $38311100 A9 AT AH AN - COVER, FEED BAR GUIDE
44 $39686000 114992747 HL FEED BAR GUIDE, L
45 539687000 11499427 17+4R FEED BAR GUIDE, R
46 539688001 11879 AL FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
47 $20526000 3l Y A4 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
48-1 543916001 A|7HE WbAXBY-N BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 SEAL
48-2 018400832 2|7k WhAX8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
49 025040132 2174 H7 25494 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
50 $39692021 | 1R GFITEINLY DIF. FEED ADJUSTING LINK
51 520543101 1743975 SCREW, M5
52 520544000 TR 90N DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
53 018061432 1|7+ hb6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
54 $39593021 VNP E VI VIZAY DIF. FEED ADJUSTING LEVER ASSY
54-1 539596021 1|vhe NUT, ROUND M6
55 520547001 1N -n % SPRING
878-N21-202

18



G . %XV BA{% / Feed mechanism

{
/\
14 9 ©

878-N21-202
19



G. #%£YRER{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM
56 081005670 110927 PW5 O RING, PW5
57 047502542 112772778 VAWNS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5’
58 539693001 I VIWPEUES A E) DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL
59 520548001 21h7- COLLAR
80 018061632 2|7+ hh6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
61 525818051 A FEnVIZINEVIVIY STOPPER, ;ADJUSTING LEVER
62 060350812 2|n{/h"35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
63 025350332 2|e74 8" %347 13.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
64 539694021 LS TAVAR KNOB, SCREW
65 S$39695001 1|EIREY” SET SCREW
66 520560001 1|$INV 375 % WASHER, FLAT SPRING
69 523628101 1724790 MIrE 4 FEED DOG SETTING BASE
70 523621101 1|47 Wh35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
75 * 172278 93 MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
75-1 060630712 1N Ak 238-56X7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7
76 S$23621101 1} h35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
77 * 1|Fh 947N DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
78 523621101 115" hh35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
878-N21-202

20



H. EAR - FTAXBER / Knife mechanism

g

< fAAZA | For Angle knife >

878-N21-222

21



H. E x ZX+F X XB31% / Knife mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY o NAME OF.PARTS RM
1 554008001 172X 79898 730 U/KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, O
1-1 018401622 217HE Wb aX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2-1 017061612 118 Mp6X16 BOLT, M6X16
1-2-2 118735002 145" % WASHER, PLAIN
1-3 523342001 1|7Hbh"Y4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
2 520571101 | TTARYE 7" UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 155247000 1147 AN DUST SEAL
4 $39704021 1|TTARA ML UPPER KNIFE BUSH, L
5 539677021 1]144611.11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17
6 $43527001 1HYM7-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7t56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 520574001 LIRS AE T NUT
< E22F> <For Upper Knife>
9-1 $20575001 1772347 % UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
<FAAFE> <For Angle Knife>
9-2 S20576001 1197124° % UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
< b x2H> <For Upper Knife>
10-1 062401212 13" 34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
<FarAF> <For Angle Knife>
“110-2 062401612 1]#A" IM4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
< A2H> <For Upper Knife>
11 025040132 1|74 5" 45374 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
<HEAZHE> . <For Angle Knife>
12 S20577001 1{TAZAHT UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
13 520578101 11974234114 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
14 025030132 1|74 5" %5373 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
< FAZHE> <For Upper Knife>
15-1 144074350 11974% UPPER KNIFE
16-1 $23621101 1]# h35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
<FFZHE> <For Angle Knife>
15-2 * 11h742 ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
16-2 062300412 1l 13X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
17 S$39706001 1 45289587 4 LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
18 062060812 1|FA"16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
19 $39707001 YRR RMIES AT LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
21 062060812 211N 16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
22 * VY LOWER KNIFE, T=1.5
25 S$39708001 1Y FHT LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
26 017500812 115" Vh5X8 BOLT, M5X8
27 520585001 1[P4AAM IS AN 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION
28 539709021 IR0 3097 SPRING HOLDER
29 060400812 1NV 1" M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
G PANEVE 1 "OPTION PARTS"
15-2 $20896101 1|{h95% <1E%k> |ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
15-2 520897101 11742 B3k 3% F> |ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAVE EDGE
15-2 $20579101 1|h72% <i@l> |ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE
15-2 $20898101 1742 <IBIA %> |ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE WAVE EDGE
878-N21-222

22




J. Ny &4 v & E% / Back-tacking

878-N21-237

23




J. /Ny 72y 78k / Back-tacking

REF.NO CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM
<W820-25>
1 543563001 1N 99497 9F 8 b BACK LATCH DEVICE
<W820-26>
1 543563002 1IN 9897952 b BACK LATCH DEVICE
1-1 $39618001 1170477 b—-b CLOTH PLATE
1-2 $39651051 1ML AT 4F NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
1-3 * 1|04 NEEDLE PLATE
1-4 * 1144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
1-5 S25007001 ERVEE VI W MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
1-6 $25010001 vz VALY DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
1-7 $21335001 1AIYMAYLIZ BACK LATCH PRESSER ASSY
1-7-1 $21320001 TSR 471 BACK LATCH BLADE HOLDER
1-7-2 509234001 1HIYR{ A BACK LATCH KNIFE
1-7-3 509235001 1| HIYR{AXFHT BACK LATCH KNIFE PRESSER
1-7-4 012400832 2{7Ht74X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
1-7-5 $21321001 1T AHI{2 PRESSER PLATE, ;B/LATCH
1-7-6 $21322001 1A I(43957 9 PUSH BAR
41-7-7 116794001 1|Hn % SPRING, COMPRESSION
11-7-8 521324001 2|14 2738+ Ib ADJUSTING NUT, ;P/PLATE
1-8 025040132 1{e74"H" 35394 WASHER, PLAIN 8 4
1-9 060401012 1|V {0 MAX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
1-10 $21315001 112290 M4 STUD, M4
1-11 021400212 112Y3Ih4 NUT, 2 M4
1-12 S21316001 1|AY-AIN WIRE STOPPER
1-13 012400432 117FE54X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
1-14 521314001 117557 WI{1-93 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY
1-14-1 021500303 41+Jp3¥15 NUT, 3 M5
1-15 $23774001 1147 397°3.5 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
1-16 $39797001 14PIVAN 474 TENSION RELEASE BASE
1-17 S39798001 14baNA{4 TENSION RELEASE PLATE
1-18 $39799001 1|h7- COLLAR
1-19 025040232 1le34°H" 37174 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-20 062401212 1A 34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
1-21 $39800001 1 RIVAER YN 7 SPRING ‘
1-22 S39796001 1[An° - SPACER
1-23 $39768001 1|NMLAHI(4B NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, B
1-24 S21326001 1M % LOWER THREAD FINGER
1-25 062300512 11777 33X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
{1-26 $39767021 1| I 4B T PLATE, B SUPPORT
1-27 $23349001 1V F39E944 LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE
1128 060400812 2|n {/h M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
1-29 011502012 2|b 5257 5X20k7 SET SCREW, (FT)M5X20
1-30 021500312 213%1+Jbh5 NUT, 3 M5
878-N21-237

24



&—13

/ EXTRA HIGH LIFT >

<BNAUT

s s i — — Vi St S——" — O, i, e et i

K. _EJL—/xB84&/ Over looper mechanism

-
-~
<

N0

LN
| |
9

%‘12

878-N21-307




K. _EJv—7X—E8{% / Over looper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 554015001 197N 190 J3HE OVER LOOPER CON. ROD ASSY, HE
1-1 018401622 4|7+ vh4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2 523346101 1|7 AEX 14504 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
2 520598000 21070 JVh" £ ROD STOPPER
3 539728021 1]144011.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18
4 839677021 1154011, 11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17
5 520601001 19W-N 579 OVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 543527001 11EYh7-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7t 56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 523626001 114 % WASHER
8 017060812 1]%7 VhGX8 BOLT, M6X8
<IMYFLE> <For High lift>
9 $52053001 1|97-1" %2759 3SH OVER LOOPER SET, SH
9-1 552054001 11970h=1 23793 OVER LOOPER ASSY
9-2 $52060001 11970h=1° 97" SHY3 OVER LOOPER ARM ASSY, SH
13 546903001 1|7HeI% M AEY " 4X5 SET SCREW, M4X5
<FBMYILE> <For Extra high lift>
9 552062001 T90-I $39U593E OVER LOOPER SET, E
{9-1 $52054001 97h-n° 2993 OVER LOOPER ASSY
9-2 552063001 190N 95 EF3 OVER LOOPER ARM ASSY, E
13 012400432 1|7He74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
9-2-1 S46899001 1157 3955 LREX16 BOLT, (WWASHER) M6X16
9-2-2 155162001 1A SPACER
9-3 $29700000 209Th-N° T TILb FELT
9-4 523342001 117HM4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
9-5 552059001 197N T 44T OVER LOOPER GUIDE SUPPORT
9-6 $520355002 2|4%573X8.5 SCREW, M3X8.5
10 018061432 217HE Vh6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
11 155247000 VS DUST SEAL
12 * 1]97h-n° OVER LOOPER, B
14 118550001 1137 %"y PIN, DOWEL.
878-N21-307

26




L. FJL—/xB84%&/ Under looper mechanism

|

I

|

/{

l

I

l

I

l

1.1 |

I

I

l

vy

4-1

—v MH
/ For Bulky knit >
=z

< NIbFE—-Zy

878-N21-308

27



L. FJL—7¥—Fd{R / Under looper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY BEAT NAME OF PARTS RM

<MYIbE> <For High lift>

1 554016001 1{5ah-n"0Yh" 730SH U/LOOPER CON. ROD ASSY, OSH

1-1 018401622 4|7+ b 4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

1-2 523346101 1|7HEX14594 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
<iEBMYTPE > <For Extra high lift>

1 S54017001 117401 B 930E U/LOOPER CON. ROD ASSY, OE

1-1 018401622 41745 WhAX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

1-2 523346101 117150 b6X14%594 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14

3 520598000 P23 |17 i ROD STOPPER

4 $520621001 1h7- COLLAR

5 546904001 1Ny UNDER LOOPER SHAFT

6 523626001 155" % WASHER

7 017060812 115" IVhEX8 BOLT, M6X8

8 $S39728021. 1{44011.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18

9 S39677021 1240111117 BUSH, 11.11-17

10 155247000 1|27 Ayt DUST SEAL

11 520625151 - a4 UNDER LOOPER HOLDER

) 12 523614101 1175077 bh6X14 BOLT, M5X14
13 148782001 1]A8° -4 SPACER

14-1 520627001 113401 UNDER LOOPER
<N E-ZybH > <Faor Bulky knit>

14-2 540866001 11401 UNDER LOOPER

15 060351012 1IN {Vh73.5X10 SCREW, BIND M3.5X10

878-N21-308

28




M .#&;h;B;EBIMR / Lubrication

878-N21-350

29




4

M. #5;@E7E RS R / Lubrication

?9—2

REF.NO CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 §20655101 11944 WORM
2 012500532 2|7H75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
3 §39743001 11h7- COLLAR
4 $39597001 1M b 7793 PUMP ASSY
4-1 520657001 1|94~ WORM WHEEL
4-2 012400432 2|7He74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-3 539599001 1|5°27°0-4-73 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
4-4 539598000 1507752 PUMP CASE
4-5 S39601000 152774474 PUMP BODY COVER
4-6 062400812 3| 14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
4-7 $39602000 1|0#%) OIL FILTER
4-8 539603001 1|AAE9441 OIL FILTER FLANGE
4-9 062401212 (A" 34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
6 018061432 2|7+ hh6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
7 539744021 1M {7797 OIL PIPE JOINT
8 $539745001 1| 2hF1-7793 OIL TUBE ASSY
8-1 147942001 2lE" ZhF1-7  MA" % STOP RING
9 §20199001 1MV (7794377 OIL PIPE JOINT
10 $39747001 1|e"2hF1-7"93 OIL TUBE ASSY
10-1 147942001 2|67 2 F1-7 bAHT % STOP RING
11 S$39751021 1F29IN° (7° OIL PIPE
12 539744021 1MV (TR 7 OIL PIPE JOINT
13 539749001 e 2V F1-77 73 OlL PIPE ASSY
13-1 147942001 2l ZVF1-7" bAAT % STOP RING
14 520199001 2|MINAT IR T OIL PIPE JOINT
15 §39752021 1|AYb F2920° 477 OIL PIPE
16 012400432 1|7He74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
17 012060632 1[7H76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 148084001 I ERLLAEAR S OIL GAUGE WINDOW
19 520668200 1| 9Y77Tvh FELT, ;N-BAR LINK
20 061400812 1]#73IM4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
21 549337000 117370 WICK, L=70
22 520671000 1{73EE100 WICK, L=100
23 520669000 1]71hb FELT
24 060400812 1NV 1" MAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
25 520392000 1{7Thb FELT
29 543523000 1174h3-73 FILTER ASSY
29-1 S$43521000 1|aAEID FILTER, D
543522000 1AV OIL FILTER

878-N21-350

30




.EAFEE{R / Thread tension

9 10 11 12

< VI bFz—VH
/ For Soft chain >

N

1

31

878-N21-418




‘N. 5 EEFES{% / Thread tension

REF.NO CODE |QTY B4 'NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $38328051 1731 b7 MAIN THREAD GUIDE
9 S20676051 A MATE Y TENSION STUD
10 S20677000 4|4 MATHFTINE FELT, T-DISC
11 S20673001 8|1 MIATHHT TENSION DISC
12 110832009 4|1 bFITATTING FELT, ;T-DISC ~
13 144103009 ARIS =Lz At DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION
14 S20678001 24 M AN 3L TENSION SPRING, L
15 $20679001 2|4M AN M TENSION SPRING, M
18 $20681000 A[FATIN RIIY BT % WASHER
191 S20682103 ESELL Rl <FR> TENSION NUT, RED
19-2 S20682101 RIS ELVwl) <IKEE> TENSION NUT, LIGHT BLUE
19-3 $S20682104 MESEL W <E> TENSION NUT, YELLOW
19-4 $20682102 RIS =Ll <Hge> TENSION NUT, GREEN
21 146592001 2|4b7+4n 47° THREAD GUIDE PIPE
22 S23452002 2|7He54x3. 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
23 $20684101 PR 47 THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400612 2|V 1o MaXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
25 S20685001 13401 {b7UHR UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
26 S20686001 1|97~ b7V HR OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
7 S$23418002 2[235° 4X5 SCREW, M4X5
b8 $21133001 U701 7" R OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 $21134001 1V4a-N 78" R UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R
30 060300412 1|V {0h M3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
31 $21135001 1 W=N" Tk UL LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
32 060400612 2INV 4R MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
33 $21137001 =1 {RF M LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1
35 S$21136101 1|9T0=N° 1 bPUHL OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 11N 2R MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 S$20687001 1|80 AR FoHL UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
40 $21129001 1|4 b7 HB NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
41 060400612 1|n 4ok M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
42-1 S21130051 1N RE VA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
<VINI-vH> <For Soft chain>
42-2 $21132001 1N bFoE V0 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, C
43 060400612 2{V1Uh Maxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
44 S21128001 1N R7oHA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
445 060400612 1IN {0h"MaX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
6 S38330050 1N b TE S — NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
47 146427001 217Fb A%y 3. 185%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
48 S20689001 1[N MY THF- NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 S20690001 1|\ MIN 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION
50 $20691001 AU Sace: NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 S20692001 1N H NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060300612 1V 4Uh M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
878-N21-418

32




P1. 575 —EE&ER / Ruffling attachment
M420  , - T TN
{\/AV%ZZ% ///// 1-1-15 1-1-16 \!
We20 ?“ 418 46 147 118
// // ﬁ?\@l} 1-1-5 L . =
o . 1-1-14 1 =)
/ // 1127——§Q 1-1-241_1_25 %l\? (((—"";.z( ‘

no

"

~—~—_ (___________/
\{%1-2

| 1-8
S|

3
A2~ 1.0 T@——~-2

|

1.1-26 -L\ @QKL

D ————— e e e e
PN

IS ——————————— - A4 Ll il e B end

33

878-N21-840




P1. 575—%ER{% / Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE |QTY B A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $30134001 1377-93% RUFFLER ASSY

1-1 $25006001 1|575-I9F93% RUFFLER DEVICE SET

1-1-1 $21294001 1149 #4144 RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
1:1-2 S$21295001 1%y HIMYFY RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
1-1-3 $21305001 1|V 395 SPRING BASE

1-1-4 $23777101 PAViE SYEI Y E A SET SCREW, M6

1-1-5 S20676051 ESEZ ] TENSION STUD

1-1-6 $23775001 124N % SPRING, COIL

1-1-7 S$20681000 1FA9N 2918 57 % WASHER .

1-1-8 $20682105 NS ELowi TENSION NUT

1-1-9 $25005001 11§77 1 RUFFLING BLADE

1-1-10 144784001 1|5 I8 5% WASHER

1-1-11 062300812 21FA"13X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

1-1-12 $21297001 11575-U9F )5 4 RUFFLER BASE

1-1-13 $21306001 114°035°6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

1-1-14 $21307001 2INVE A% WASHER, SPRING

1-1-15 $21298001 1%y 17 RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE

1-1-16 062400812 1|#n"34X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

1-1-17 $21299001 114" HI78” CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
A1-1-18 S23651002 2|7He56X6H 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
>1-1-19 $21300001 1 b WYY 14 HANDLE SETTING PLATE

1-1-20 021060302 1|FYh3716 NUT, 3 M6

1-1-21 062401612 1|#A"aM4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

1-1-22 021400212 1|2y219h4 NUT, 2 M4

1-1-23 $21301001 A IVING SNV AN SPRING, TWIST

1-1-24 $21302001 1 &Y AT b AN U SPRING, PLATE (U)

1-1-25 062400612 11" IMAXE SCREW, PAN M4X6

1-1-26 S$21303001 LESAF LA EIS TN ) SPRING, PLATE (D)

1-1-27 062350512 211" 33.5X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

1-1-28 $21304001 1|h7- COLLAR

B> 018401222 2|7HE WhAX12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

1-4 $21590000 1|57 74 RUFFLER GUIDE

1-5 $23418002 2|743Y°4X5 SCREW, M4X5

1-6 S23779001 1{Avh b HANDLE

1-7 021060302 11783716 NUT, 3 M6

1-8 102707002 145" % WASHER, PLAIN 4

2 S43530001 1|777-H4 IV b 93 RUFFLER INTERLOCKING PARTS SET

191 $21310001 1|3 TP LN - CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
-2 $21311001 TP 474 PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET

2-3 $21312001 1|e°v6.35 PIN, 6.35

2-4 012060632 1|7FL56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
2-5 062350812 21FA"13.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

2-6 $39795001 1 [7{Y-bYY5 {4 WIRE SETTING PLATE

2-7 $21314001 1|7V457 WHE-93 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY

2-8 S23774001 114°93°3.5 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

2-9 $21315001 1125290 M4 STUD, M4

2-10 021400212 1|2319h4 NUT, 2 M4

2-11 $21316001 1| 7HY-ZbIN° - WIRE STOPPER

2-12 012400432 1|71t74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
2-13 $23349001 1N —FA50944 LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE

2-14 060400812 2{V {UhMAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

2-15 $39796001 1|ZA° -4 SPACER

2-16 060400812 1|V {2h " MAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

2-17 011502012 2|k 4377 5X20k7 SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20

2-18 021500312 213%1F915 NUT, 3 M5

878-N21-940

34



P2. 575 —%E&R% / Ruffling attachment

M420
%222% < ¥4/ For Semi-submerged >
wez20 (~ _ _ - o

et i s e e | s, s s e

. R
|| ‘ (f\ ofD—3-2-1-13 35,440 B.2-1-9 i ——
’ &\

} i Tm 3-2-1-12 : ~ | "
| | 3-2_1_133—24-12 3-2-1-11 }

| |

|| |

| |

|| |

|| |

|\ |

| |

| |

| |

; |

878-N21-240
35



P2. 55— &M% / Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM
<HLH> <For Semi-submerged>

3-1 $530135101 1{Hh FITEIET b DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET

3-1-1 S$21373101 1R GFATEIIIFIR DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER

3-1-1-1 155197101 1|64 773257 I KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET

3-1-1-2 $21375001 1143577 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

3-1-1-3 155199101 1|6 779577 BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
13-1-1-4 017781412 21§ b6, 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-1-1-5 148797001 1 FH 475798 KNEE LIFTER BAR, S

3-1-1-6 014780622 1|7FbA%Y76.357%° % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

3-1-1-7 148798109 1e4" 77l KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L

3-1-1-8 017081606 1% Vh8X16 BOLT, M8X16

3-1-1-9 $21376001 | = A A KNEE LIFTER LEVER

3-1-1-10 017781412 2|&" Vb6, 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-1-1-11 S$21377001 1|e PFUN -0 % SPRING, TWIST

3-1-1-12 S21378001 PIERVANI S VA COLLAR

3-1-1-13 017781412 41" Vb6, 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-1-2 521379001 e 777 CONNECTING BAR

3-1-3 021400202 2{2¥11Ih4 NUT, 2 M4

3-1-4 062401012 41N\ IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

<&£LH> <For Fully-submerged>

3-2 830135102 1|4 9F37E7EYb DIF.ADJUSTING SET, FULL

3-2-1 521380101 VN EVIOPU YN DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER

3-2-1-1 155197101 1|e 773y 998 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET

3-2-1-2 S21375001 1133577 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

3-2-1-3 155199101 (A rZasy BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER

3-2-1-4 017781412 2|F Vh6. 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-2-1-5 148797001 e 75 4797 7S KNEE LIFTER BAR, S

3-2-1-6 - 014780622 1|7Fh 43576, 3595 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

3-2-1-7 148798109 114" 770 KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L

3-2-1-8 017081606 1157 MH8X16 BOLT, M8X16

3-2-1-9 S21376001 1|y PFUN - KNEE LIFTER LEVER

3-2-1-10 017781412 2k b6, 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-2-1-11 $21377001 e 7TUN -0 % SPRING, TWIST

3-2-1-12 521378001 pIERVAVIS VA COLLAR

3-2-1-13 017781412 415" Vb6, 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-2-2 $21381001 11 777 CONNECTING BAR

3-2-3 021400202 212%3FYh4 NUT, 2 M4

>’3-2-4 062401012 4{F~7 IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

878-N21-840

36




575 —&E R/ Ruffling attachment

P3.

e . e i~ —— ——— — S— it Wt o W i S i

M e e — — — —

M620
W620

878-N21-940

37



P3. 75—% &M% / Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE QTY B A NAME OF PARTS RM
4 $30303001 1IN AR TN =993 PIPING PARTS ASSY
4-1 143767102 117-7"M4" =93 TAPE WINDER ASSY
4-1-1 143980001 IVEEE S ' SCREW
4-1-2 108494001 15 % WASHER
4-1-3 108495001 17-7"H A TN % SPRING, COMPRESSION
4-1-4 100136001 1M NUT, TENSION
4-2 101118001 2|IEIFS7 4. 5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
4-3 $21318000 1179n° 93 LAPPER ASSY
4-4 062400812 211" 14%8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
4-5 025040232 2e7% 4" 3194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
4-6 $20130009 1MMTFE 193357 9% COTTON STAND ASSY, W/SCREW
4-6-1 $20131009 1727193 COTTON STAND ASSY
4-6-1-1 520134001 117437 W476-24X10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
4-6-1-2 520135001 1|4bTR Y SPOOL PIN
4-6-2 034422006 21:297E741X20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X20
4-8 $25019001 179N b7 LAPPER BASE
4-9 523651002 2|7FET6X6HY 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
5 $30291001 117775 -%" 73 RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY
-1 519162001 1{W{4 NEEDLE PLATE
5-2 519291001 11344153 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-3 $19500001 1|¥aF79n 93 MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
5-4 519243001 vz vy DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
<NAE A H> <For Piping>
5y $30292001 1|P. 777" ~2" 13 PIPING RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY
5-1 $19162001 1|04 NEEDLE PLATE
5-2 S$25538001 1144193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-3 $19500001 1[¥2479N 53 MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
5-4 519243001 iVl DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
W420-25, M420~25 W620-25, M620-25
E S 2k Fik 2k
Semi— Fully— Semi— Fully—
REF.NO | submerged submerged submerged submeréed
75— vk $43535-001 | S43537-001 - -
Ruffler set
D P. 55— AV vk - - $43536-001 | S43538-001
Piping ruffler set
ECECh 1| s30134-001 - - -
Ruffler assy
ST75—F Y ITLURIISE - - -
Ruffling device set 2 543530001
-U:hrj??lrj-gj—t?\yb 3 $30135-101 { S30135-102 }| S30135-101 | S30135-102
Differential adjusting set
IAELTN—TTR 4 - - $30303-001 -
Piping parts assy
7I95—7 =073 5 | S30291-001 - - -
Ruffler gauge assy
P.II5—7—2I3 5 - - $30292-001 -
Piping ruffler gauge assy

878-N21-940

38




Z1. ftE&EIfR / Accessories

O -~

Sl T S

" A7 a i/ OPTION PARTS "

72
g

878-N21-910
39




Z1. B &E31R / Accessories

REF.NO CODE |QTY kA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * PARZIVV NEEDLE ASSY
1-1 * 8|3yvny NEEDLE
4 * 1|51 LOWER KNIFE, T=1.5
5 101572101 1|47 7795, 5X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
7 501943001 1|6075 7393171, 6 SCREW DRIVER, HEX. 1.6
8 142002001 16875 AN 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
9 149570001 16075 9AN° 15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
10 $23356001 1|48 3L0F8X10 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X10
11 S46907001 11257 3LUF5X6 WRENCH, 5X6
13 117466000 1{e° Ak PINCETTE
18 S06701000 1F°Y37-73 POLY OILER ASSY
19 S55666002 1|34V29B73 OIL TANK ASSY, B
24 142262001 1|74IF73 CHAIN ASSY, F
25 122991001 1|77 7e4° Y790 ACCESSORY BAG
27 520718000 1177 HEAD PLATE
29 535897001 4|h)35" MH8X85 BOLT, M8X85
31 213650001 4172, 3X8. 5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
32 028080242 4{NV 3 h%2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
33 021080106 4118128 NUT, 1 M8
0 520769000 177 3-a° FUNNEL
1 144225002 L2 A HEAD COVER
48-1 147919051 1|F 9737 A RUBBER CUSHION
48-2 147919052 K] by N RUBBER CUSHION
56 183797009 112" 2431493 DUSTER CHUTE ASSY
57 031411304 3|WEI%Y74.1X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X13
58 S23353001 1{%° 24-Y1-MHIS DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, S
59 062400612 2|17 IM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
60 025040332 27" H 34714 IWASHER, PLAIN L 4
65 538302020 1A bIN — BELT COVER
66 062061412 3{7A"16X14 SCREW, PAN M6X14
67 520412000 1|37 AE¥3.7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
"17° VAV ERE” - "OPTION PARTS"
69 147893009 1 HYI7Pr" 7314 TREADLE PEDAL
70 021400106 2|74 NUT, 1 M4
71 062401406 2|~ 24X14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
72 116016001 2|A°ahA PEDAL STOPPER
;}1 520118151 1173 AR TRIMMING KNIFE
492 060300512 1IN 4/h M3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5
878-N21-910

40




Z2 . ft/E 5 B8f% / Accessories

- )
=
42-4-2———=

49-4.3—— 42'3'1fﬂ

@ PP
42-3-1-3 B—42-2-2

" A7 aEi/ OPTION PARTS

64-4

64-1
64-6

oi.7— S I e
7 =
6 64-9
D
V

878-N21-910
41



.Z2. fHIEfME3{R / Accessories

REF.NO CODE |QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
42 S45952001 1|4b474° {734DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 4DTHF
42-1 S45955001 1{37A0° 17 &b COLUMN PIPE SET
42-1-1 150172023 1|agin47° COLUMN PIPE
42-1-2 S36064021 1}3560°47°D COLUMN PIPE, D
42-2 S45956001 1y 3 MYb JOINT SET
42-2-1 150206022 {74 5" %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-2-2 S$36062021 1|6477/MM16 NUT, M16
42-2-3 $35635020 2135h%1Y7° COLUMN CAP
42-2-4 $35828021 1]376Y° UM COLUMN JOINT ASSY
42-2-4-1 150173023 1{374Y" b COLUMN JOINT
42-2-4-2 S$35826021 24~ 35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-2-4-3 $35827021 2173+7h5 NUT, 1 M5
42-3 S$45968001 254" wYh2 HOLDER SET, 2
42-3-1 S45969001 2|27° -NFha" 932 SPOOL HOLDER ASSY, 2
42-3-1-1 S02778022 2|27° -Wkia* -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
42-3-1-2 $35831021 2|+ 735X30A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X30
42-3-1-3 $35827021 21192945 NUT, 1 M5
42-3-2 S45970001 212N =932 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
2-3-2-1 $35832021 2|+FA 47 735X14A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
2-3-2-2 $35827021 211931905 NUT, 1 M5
12-4 S45971001 21277 W3y 1YR2 SPOOL SCREW SET, 2
42-4-1 150179022 4|1z7° -y 9B SPOOL SHAFT, B
42-4-2 028050246 4|1\ 3T %2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-4-3 $35827021 41171FIb5 NUT, 1 M5
42-4-4 126863021 41277 V195 SPOOL CUSHION
42-5 S45972001 2|9 78Yb2 SPOOL STAND BASE SET
42-5-1 150180021 41985 SPOOL STAND BASE
42-5-2 150182020 4]27° -WYh SPOOL MAT
42-6 $45960001 1 bPUH A b THREAD GUIDE HOLDER SET
42-6-1 S45967001 N2 ELIZ N THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSY
42-6-1-1 150185009 1PN - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
42-6-1-2 $35831021 1[+FA° 4 735X30A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X30
42-6-1-3 S$35827021 1{1%2+9b5 NUT, 1 M5
42-6-2 S04109001 1A b PR SUPPORT BAR, ;TR-GUIDE
42-6-3 S45961001 1Tk 7957 JOINT
42-6-4 012060632 2|7E76X%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
42-7 142998101 147014 THREAD GUIDE, 4
) »47° YA BB "OPTION PARTS"
404 183798001 170477 3" ¥Yb FULL SUBMERGED SET
64-1 S$20721001 1| hI7° ST HEAD PLATE SUPPORT
64-2 153318201 4| hIFTNTE bb BOLT
64-3 S$35997001 1|h73% WH8X85 BOLT, M8X85
64-4 S$36007001 11873%° Wh8X55 BOLT, M8X55
64-5 017085502 1|£° W EMBX55 BOLT, M8X55
64-6 025080236 | 11|74 7" 37198 WASHER, PLAINM 8
64-7 028080242 7|V 3 h2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
64-8 021080106 | 15[FV/h1718 NUT, 1 M8
64-9 213650001 8172. 3X8. 5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
64-10 $20722001 114" 28-Y1-MHIL DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L
64-11 060400812 2|V {UbM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
64-12 060400812 3|n 4o MAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
878-N21-910

42




Gal . '—PEFR—ER / Gauge parts List
TORILTTOTAOEBIEIC NTHUVET

Presser Foot
Assy

$19280-001 (5)
(519976-001 )
$19282-001 (6, 7)
(519283-001 )

$19285-001 (6)
(S19286-001 )
$19289-001 (7)
(S19975-001 )

(519976-001 )
$29951-001 (6, 7)
(519283-001)
-

e Trin Medhan 7= AR rVE—Zy M
=2 Thin Medium (MNEYF) Heavy Bulky knit
Application (1&52) (F(o; ?;‘S)’)Pe) (17443) (14542)
( Mock-Safety ) ( Mock-Safety ) ( Mock-Safety ) ( Mock-Safety )
M020-24-H3F
= o M020-35-H3F M021-25-H8F : M060-25-H8V
-27-HaF -37-H3F -27-H8F -27-HaV
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 2.2 3 2.2 3 2.2
1§t
Needle 151474-011 151474-018 151474-014
5 S25543-001 (4) $19284-001 (5) $29952-001 (4) S29871-001 (6 ) $19287-201 (5)
T4 (S25544-001) ( 519976-001 ) (S25544-001 ) ( S19286-001 ) ( 519976-001 )
: $29950-001 (5)

$29869-001 (7)
(S19975-001)

S19288-201 (6,7)
(519283-001 )

Main Feed Dog
Assy

( $19201-001 )
A

( 519204-001 )
B -

WA . ]
(Sﬁtch Tongue)
&
3 $20398-001 S20402-001 $520402-001 $20398-001
gtk A4H — N
Needle Clamp '!I
Ass <
! d b
4 $25190-001 (4) S19164-001 (5) $25527-001 (4) $24663-001 (6) 519166-001 (5)
Stk $19162-001 (5) 519165-001 (6) $19169-001 (5) $24664-001 (7 ) $19167-001 {6)
: $19163-001 (6) $19168-001 (7) S19170-001 (6) $25192-001 (7)
Needle Plate $25191-001 (7) $25193-001 (7)
©)
(@]
5 S$19199-001 $19212-001 S21392-001 S$19202-001
U ($19200-001 ) ($19213-001 ) ($21393-001 ) ( S19955-001 )

(521394-001 )

($19204-001 )
B

ERUHE
Main Feed Dog 1.6 16 2.5
AR U S 1.otl§ i\ . 1.0‘1::{‘\‘]\_ 1.01:']; h
Chain Feed Dog i
6 $19236-001 - 819242-001 S$19240-001 $19237-101
=R Y B
Differential
Feed Dog
25
EmNN
7
EAR EAz r=E O L rz L8
Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife Angle knife
144074-350 S$20898-101 S20897-101
8 TAX $20583-001 5
Lower Knife (82(3899-001 (T=1.0) (823899-001 (T=1.0)
20582-0 =15 o - =1. = o
T 520582-001 ( T: ) (6.7) $20582-001 ( T=1.5) T=15 (6,7)
$20582-001 ( T=1.5) $20582-001 (T=1.5)
9 EN—N
Over Looper $20436-001 $20434-001 S$20436-001 $20442-001 $20434-001
,\§, F E F R E
]
43

878-N21-Gal




Ga2 . #'— UEpam—E R / Gauge parts List

Presser Foot
Assy

$19288-201 (6, 7)
(519283-001 )

$25546-001 (6)
( S25547-001 )

R’iF—=—v b 575—-H F—7H RivE-=yb(7-78) | "MEXYI75-R
H& Bulky knit (1&42) Taping Bulky knit ( Taping ) V\?}ngggg
Application (1&:42) Ruffling (1F452) (1&5) (1&+542)
( Mock-Safety ) " { Mock-Safety ) ( Mock-Safety ) { Mock-Safety ) ( Mock-Safety )
YTo5R M°60:25:H4V i M520-25-H8F M56°:25:H8V M620-25-H3F
Sub-Class 26-H4V M420-25-H3F 56-H8F 26-HaV 26-H3F
-27-H4V e -27-HaV e
gt (mm) 0o
Needle Gauge ’
1§t
Needle 151474-014 151474-011 151474-014 151474-011
2 $19287-201 (5) $19291-001 $19293-001 (5) $19297-001 (5) $25538-001
T ($19976-001 ) (519974001 ) (S19976-001 )
$19301-001 (6,7)

(519283-001 )

Main Feed Dog
Assy
FERUE
Main Feed Dog
/. HEBRUE
)ain Feed Dog)

($19201-001 )
A

(S19201-001 )
A

( $19204-001 )

A

(Sﬁtch Tongue)
3

{

¥ )
_AEAE
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 §25528-001 (5) S19162-001 S19169-001 (5) 519162-001 (5)
SR $19188-001 (6) $19170-001 (6) S19163-001 (6)
$25529-001 (7)) $25193-001 (7)

Needle Plate
5 $524680-001 $19500-001 $19212-001 $19219-001 $19500-001
F U e (S24681-001) (519218-001 ) (S19213-001 ) (S19220-001 ) (S19218-001)

(S19204-001 )
B

( $19201-001 )
A

6

EER U
Differential
Feed Dog

7
LEAR
Upper Knife

Az L8
Angle knife
$20897-101

EAR
Upper knife
144074-350

HAR 7.8
Angle knife
§20897-101

AR
Upper knife
144074-350

8 TAR
Lower Knife

1

(5)

$20899-001 (T=1.0)
(6,7)

$20582-001 ( T=1.5)

$20582-001 ( T=1.5)

9 EJL—N
Over Looper

AN

520434-001
E

$20436-001

F

$20434-001
E

$20436-001
F

878-N21-Gaz2

44




Ga3 . o5—T8

Aan

fa—B &R / Gauge parts List

Main Feed Dog

(S19201-001 )

(S19204-001 )

(S19201-001)

— A — g hkE
Ba Thin Medium — i HhEE Thin Medium F= AH
Applicaion | Fr—y5vE®Y | Fr—r5UEHL Thin Medium (/MEYE) Heavy
: With Chain Land Without Chain Land ( For small type )
W020-24-H3F W020-24-H8F \W020-35-H3F W021-24-H8F
YTH52 -25-H3F -25-HgF el -25-H8F W040-36-E3W
Sub-Class -26-H3F -26-H8F A7-HaE -26-H8F -37-E3W
-27-H3F -27-H8F -27-H8F
§tih (mm) '
Needle Gauge 22 3 22 3
1§t
Needle 151474-011 151474-018
5 S25543-001 (4 ) S19284-001 (5) $29952-001 (4) S29871-001 (6)
i (S25544-001 ) (519976-001 ) ( $25544-001 ) (S19286-001 )
$19280-001 (5) $19285-001 (6) $29950-001 (5 ) S29869-001 (7)
Presser Foot (S19976-001 ) ( $19286-001 ) ($19976-001 ) (S19975-001 )
Assy $19282-001 (6,7) $19289-001 ( $29951-001 (6,7)
(S19283-001) (S19975- oo1 ) (S19283-001)
-
VR K
(Sﬁtch Tongue) )
&
3 . $20402-001 $20402-001
$20398-001
gHib A
Needle Clamp —
Ass )
el 4 b
4 $25190-001 (4) $25527-001 (4) $19164-001 ( 5) S25527-001 (4 ) S24663-001 (6)
SHR S19162-001 (5) S19169-001 (5) S19165-001 (6 ) S19169-001 (5 ) S24664-001 (7))
S19163-001 (6) S19170-001 (6) $19168-001 (7) S19170-001 (6)
Needle Plate $25191-001 (7) $25193-001 (7) $25193-001 (7)
5 S19217-001 S$19212-001 S19199-001 $19212-001 $21392-001
U (S$19213-001 ) (S19213-001 ) ( $19200-001 ) (519213-001 ) (S21393-001 )

(S19204-001)

( S21394-001 )

]

Assy A B A B J
ERUHE
Main Feed Dog 18 18 16
HEIE Y EmN N EmNN EmVN
Chain Feed Dog
6 $19242-001 $19240-001
EERUE
Differential
Feed Dog
1.6 1.6 E 2.5
LU:I::H\_ 1.0t£§ i\ B 1.ot_K]\_
7 : 10
EAX AR BAZ
Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife
144074-350 520898-101
8 TAR (5) $20583-001
Lower Knife
. $20582-001 ( T=1.5) :(siogsie-om (T=1.0) | 5p0582-001 (T=15) 15
$20582-001 { T=1.5)
9 EJb—
Over Looper 3 520424-001 $20432-001 $20424-001 S49054-001
P B J B S

45

878-N21-Ga3




Gad . '— PR —E R / Gauge parts List

Presser Foot
Assy

$19288-201 (6, 7)
(519283-001 )

$20881-201 (7)
(519975-001 )

F=AR
& Heavy NibF—=v A 575—H
Application (F3o5—AT) Bulky knit Ruffling
( Tractor Type )
— WO060-25-H8V WO060-25-H4V
27222 W05°:§$:§§VV3 -26-H8V -26-HaV Woro-Xe-E8v W420-25-H3F
-27-H8V -27-H4V
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 3 2.2 2.5 2.2
18t
Needle 151474-018 151474-014 151474-011
o S30898-001 $19287-201 (5) $19303-201 (6) $19291-001
BT4A (530900-001 ) (S19976-001) (519286-001)

WA
Stitch Tongue)
N
: 3} $20402-001 $20398-001
o JFIEAHR —
Needle Clamp l!l
Ass <y
! 4 b
4 224662-001 g 6 g 3191 66-001 gs ) $25528-001 (5) $19173-001 (6)
_ 24664-001 (7 19167-001 (6 ) $19188-001 (6) $20880-001 (7
St §25192-001 (7) §25529-001 (7) (7)
Needle Plate
5 $21392-001 - §19202-001 $24680-001 $19202-001 $19500-001
EXU R ( $21393-001 ) (S19955-001 ) (S24681-001) ( $19955-001 ) (519218-001)
Main Feed Dog {521394-001 ) ($19204-001 ) (S19201-001) (S19204-001 ) (819201'&001 )
Assy J B B
ERUE
Main Feed Dog) 25 6 25
/ TR UE r ' i_ ’ i_m
( )hain Feed Dog) e _[\—_]\_ 1 _K]\_ e
6 $19237-101 $30894-101 $19237-101
EERUE .
Differential =
Feed Dog
§ E = r B 1.6 2.5
EE L CENN Tu N
7
EXZR ﬁﬂxz. 10 X2 7.8 ExZ
Upper Knife Angle knife Angle knife Upper knife
S520898-101 $20867-101 144074-350
8 TAR $20583-001 5
Lower Knife (5)
$20899-001 ( T=1.0) _
- Tal§ (6,7) $20582-001 ( T=1.5)
$20582-001 ( T=1.5)
9 kb=
Over Looper .
erooper $20438-101 $20430-001 $20440-101 $20424-001
S G D K B
=W

878-N21-Ga4

46




Ga5 . &' — JEm—&Z / Gauge parts List

Assy
ERUBE
(Main Feed Dog
WENRY
(Chain Feed Dog

1.6

1 .oj:m\_

B F—7H RE-zyh(F-7R) | MELTZITR | Ryssyom M-Sy s yIR
S : f . ling g : ; s
Application Taping Bulky knit ( Taping ) W / Piping Back-Tacking Bulky knit Back-Tacking
YIS W520-25-HBF W580-25-H8V W620-25-H3F W820-25-H3F W870-X6-E8Y
26-H8V 870-X6-E8
Sub-Class -26-H8F : -26-H3F -26-H3F
; -27-H8V
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 2 25
18§ o
Needle 151474-011 151474-014 151474-011 151474-014
2 $19293-001 (5) $19297-001 (5) §25538-001 . $19302-001 (5,6 ) S$19303-201
AT (S19974-001) (S19976-001) (S19977-001) (S19286-001 )
$25546-001 (6) $19301-001 (6, 7)
Presser Foot (825547-001 ) (S19283-001 )
Assy
WA
(Stitch Tongue)
3 520398-001
shit A48
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 S$19169-001 (5) $19162-001 (5) $19981-001 (5) $33529-001
SR 322133'881 (?) $19163-001 (6) 519982-001 (6)
Needle Plate 001(7)
5 $19212-001 S$19218-001 S$19500-001 $25007-001 $33530-001
YU EA (S19213-001) (S19220-001 ) (S519218-001) (S25008-001 ) ($33531-001 )
Main Feed Dog (S19204-001) (S19204-001 ) (S19201-001) (S25009-001 ) ( S19204-001 )
B K B

2.5

=R

§

6 ;
ERUE
Differential

Feed Dog

$19240-001

§33536-001

7
LAR
Upper Knife

EXR
Upper knife
144074-350

AR I8
Angle knife
S§20897-101 L

LAR
Upper knife
- 144074-350

BAR I8
Angle knife
$20897-101

8 TAR
Lower Knife

I

$20582-001 (T=1.5)

9 kb—nr
Over Looper

D

—

$20424-001
B

$20430-001
D

520424-001
B

$20440-101
K

47

878-N21-Gab




Wa. 455 ~JL / Warning labels

Mark, grounding

&S UL / Warning labels &% / Name of parts - | Size(mm) Code
BAEEES L - 7l 40X 64 | $38350-001
capel, operafion 40X 64 | S38349-001

ng.
p S
®12 | S37060-001

878-N21-052

48



5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO  [lpage CODE REF.NO [page] CODE REF.NO [page
004350812 |G 31 18 021060302 |P1 1-1-20 34 060400612 {A 50 2
011502012 |J  1-29 24 P1 1-7 34 A 59 4

P1 2-17 34 021080106 [Z1 33 40 Fi 10 12
012060632 |A 43 2 72 64-8 42 G 22 18
B 26 6 021400106 §Z1 70 40 N 24 32
B 25 6 021400202 P2 3-1-3 36 N 32 32
F1 25 12 P2 3-2-3 36 N 36 32
G 2 18 021400212 |JA 53 2 N 41 32
G 6 18 E 15 10 N 43 32
G 252 18 F1 18 12 N 45 32
H 61 - 22 J o 1-11 24 060400812 |A 15 2
K 61 26 P1 1-1-22 34 : A 2241 2
M 17 30 P1 2410 34 H 29 22
P1 24 34 021500303 §J  1-14-1 24 J 128 24
72 42-6-4 42 021500312 |  1-30 24 M 24 30
012400432 |A 27-4 2 P1 2-18 34 P1 2-14 34
A 32 2 025030132 [H 14 22 Pi 2-16 34
G 29 18 025040132 |G 49 18 Z2 64-11 42
J 113 24 H 11 22 Z2 64-12 42
K 13 26 J 18 24 060401012 |A 2541 2
M 42 30 025040232 §J 119 24 D 1-3 1r
M 16 30 P3 4-5 38 J 19 2.,
P1 2-12 34 025040332 |21 60 40 060401412 |A 28 2
012400832 |A 31 2 025050132 A 72 4 060630412 {F2 50-18-5 14
G 32 18 025060332 |F1 14 12 060630712 |G 75-1 20
J 174 24 025080236 |Z2 64-6 42 061400812 |A 26 2
012500532 M 2 30 025350332 {A 68 4 B 6 6
014780622 P2 3-1-1-6 36 G 63 20 M 20 30
P2 3-2-1-6 36 025710232 |G 12 18 062060812 |H 18 22
017060812 |K 8 26 G 13 18 H 21 22
L 7 28 026260136 |F2 50-11-9 14 062061412 |Z1 66 40
017061612 |C  1-3-1 8 028050246 |72 42-4-2 42 062300412 (H 16-2 22
H  1-2-1 22 028060242 |IB 27 6 062300512 {E  1-7 10
017081606 |P2 3-1-1-8 36 028080242 |Z1 32 40 J 125 24
P2 3-2-1-8 36 72 64-7 42 062300812 |P1  1-1-11 34
017085502 (72 64-5 42 031411304 |z1 57 40 062350512 {P1  1-1-27 34
017500812 |[H 26 22 034422006 |P3 4-6-2 38 062350612 {E  1-9 10
017501212 |A 64 4 047301242 |G 1-1-1 18 062350812 {C  7-3 8
017781412 |P2 3-1-1-4 36 G 1-2-1 18 C 24 8
P2 3-1-1-10 | 36 047301642 |F1 2-2 12 P1 2-5 34
P2 3-1-1-13 | 36 047401442 [F1  21-1 12 062400612 |A 30 L
P2 3-2-1-4 36 047502542 |F1 16 12 P1 1-1-25 34
P2 3-2-1-10 | 36 G 57 20 Z1 59 40
P2 3-2-1-13 . | 36 047602042 A 54 2 062400812 |A 9 2
018061432 |G 53 18 048040342 |G 14 18 B 5 6
K 10 26 048090342 |F1 27 12 M 46 30
M 6 30 G 19 18 P1 1-1-16 34
018061632 [F1 22 12 048400242 |IB 14 6 P3 4-4 38
G 8- 18 060300412 |F1 35 12 062401012 |A 4 2
G 34 18 N 30 32 B 22 6
G 40-1 18 060300512 |21 92 40 C 20 8
G 60 20 060300612 [F1 43 12 E 2 10
018062532 |B 28 6 N 52 32 P2 3-1-4 36
C 16 8 060350812 |A 67 4 P2 3-2-4 36
F1 13 12 G 62 20 062401212 |A 52 2
018400832 A 20 2 060351012 |L 15 28 H 101 22
G 482 18 060400512 |A 60 4 J 120 24
018401222 [P1 1-2 34 060400612 |A 12 2 M 49 30
018401622 |C  1-1 8 A 277 2 062401406 {Z1 71 40
H  1-1 22 A 279 2 062401612 |A 81 4
K 1-1 26 A 34 2 H 10-2 22
L 11 28 A 36 2 P1 1-1-21 34
L 11 28 A 46 2 062630612 |F2 50-11-6 14

49




CODE REF.NO _[page| CODE REFNO _ |page] CODE REFNO _[page}
062670712 |F1 41 12 147942001 M 8-1 30 $19162001 |Ga2 4 44
F2 50259 |16 M 10-1 30 Ga3 4 45
072600000 |B 7 6 M 131 30 Ga4 4 46
076203000 |B 15 6 148084001 M 18 30 Ga5 4 47
081005070 |G 11 18 148782001 |L 13 28 P3 5-1 38
081005670 |G 56 20 148797001 P2 3-1-1-5 | 36 S19163001 |Gal 4 43
081009070 |A 78 4 P2 3215 |36 S19163001 |Ga2 4 44
081014670 A 6 2 148798109 |P2 3-1-1-7 | 36 Ga3 4 45
081020070 |G 21 18 P2 3217 |36 Gas 4 47
081031870 [B 4 6 149570001 |21 9 40 Gal 4 43
100032003 |A 40 2 150172023 |72 42-1-1 42 S19165001 |Gal 4 43
c 33 8 150173023 |72 42-2-4-1 |42 S19166001 |Gat 4 43

100136001 |P3  4-1-4 38 150179022 |z2 42-4-1 42 S19166001 |Ga4 4 46
100315002 |A 41 2 150180021 |72 42-5-1 42 Gal 4 43
101118001 |P3 4-2 38 150182020 |z2 4252 | 42 S19167001 |Ga4 4 46
101572101 |Z1 5 40 150185009 |72 42-6-1-1 | 42 Gal 4 43
102707002 |P1 1-8 34 150206022 |72 42-2-1 42 $19169001 |Gat 4 43
104450101 |C 11 8 150755001 fF2 50-1-3 |14} -} Ste169001 {Ga-4- - 44
- 105161004 |F1 3 12 F2 50-103 |14 Ga3 4 45
Jos288001 |F2 50-105 | 14 F2 50113 |14 Gab 4 47
D6640001 |F2 50-9-2 14 F2 50-18-3 | 14 Gal 4 43
F2 50142 |16 F2 50-23 14 $19170001 |Ga2 4 44
108494001 |P3 4-1-2 38 - F2 50-19-3 |16 . Ga3 4 45
108495001 |P3  4-1-3 38 151474011 |Gat 1 43 Gab 4 47
110832009 N * 12 32 Ga2 1 44 Ga4 4 46
116016001 |71 72 40 Ga3 1 45 S19188001 |Ga2 4 44
116794001 |J 177 24 151474014 |Gat 1 43 $19188001 |Ga4 4 46
117466000 |21 13 40 Ga2 1 44 Gal 5 43
118550001 |K 14 26 Ga4 1 46 S19199001 |Ga3 5 45
118735002 |C 132 8 151474018 |Ga1 1 43 Gal 5 43
H  1-2-2 22 Ga3 1 45 $19200001 {Ga3 5 45
122991001 |71 25 40 153318201 |72 64-2 42 Gal 5 43
126863021 |72 42-4-4 | 42 154841001 {A 76 4 $19201001 {Ga2 5 44
140530002 |F2 50-1-7 14 155162001 |C 76 8 Ga2 5 44
F2 50-9-4 14 K 922 26 Ga2 5 44

F2 50-10-7 | 14 155197101 P2 3-1-1-1 | 36 Ga3 5 45

F2 50-118 |14 P2 3-2-1-1 | 36 Ga3 5 45

F2 50-2-5 14 155199101 |P2 3-1-1-3 | 36 Ga4 5 46

. F2 50197 |16 P2 3-21-3 |36 Ga4 5 46
" 41183000 |A 39 2 155247000 |H 3 22 Gas 5 47
142002001 |z1 8 40 K 11 26 Gal 5 43
142262001 |Z1 24 40 L 10 28 $19202001 (Ga4 5 46
142998101 |72 427 42 155559001 [B 12 6 Ga4 5 46
143767102 |P3  4-1 38 156482000 |A 51 2 Gal 5 43
143980001 |[P3  4-1-1 38 183797009 |Z1 56 40 $19204001 |Gal 5 43
144074350 |Ga1 7 43 183798001 |z2 64 42 Ga2 5 44
Ga2 7 44 213650001 {Z1 31 40 Ga2 5 44

Ga4 7 46 72 649 42 Ga3 5 45

Gas5 7 47 S00075000 |A 66 4 Ga3 5 45

H 151 22 S01295001 |F2 50-1-5 14 Ga4 5 46
144103009 [N 13 32 F2 50195 |16 Ga4 5 46
144225002 |71 41 40 F2 50-252 | 16 Gas 5 47
144784001 |P1 1110 | 34 S01943001 |Z1 7 40 Gas5 5 47
146293001 |C 6 8 S02573020 |G 38 18 Gas 5 47
146427001 |G 12-1 8 S02606020 |A 3 2 Gal 5 43
N 47 32 S02778022 (72 42-3-1-1 | 42 $19212001 |Ga2 5 44

146592001 [N 21 32 S04109001 |72 42-62 |42 Ga3 5 45
146598001 |A 71 4 S06701000 {z1 18 40 Ga3 5 45
E 13 10 S06704001 [D 1-4 10 Ga5 5 47

146762001 |E  1-8 10 S09234001 |4 1-7-2 24 Gal 5 43
147893009 |71 69 40 S09235001 |4 1-7-3 24 $19213001 |Ga2 5 44
147919051 |21 48-1 40 S19162001 |Gal 4 43 Ga3 5 45
147919052 |71 48-2 40 Ga2 4 44 Gas 5 47

50



#&5| / INDEX

CODE

REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page
519217001 |Ga3 5 45 519296001 |F2 50-10-4 14 520355002 |K  9-6 26
S19218001 |Ga2 5 44 S$19297001 |Ga2 2 44 520356001 |B 11 6
Gaz2 5 44 Gab 2 47 520361001 |B 17 6
Ga4 5 46 519299001 {F2 50-11-7 14 520362151 |B 18 6
Ga5 5 47 S19300001 {F2 50-11-5 14 520391001 {C  7-4 8
519219001 |Ga2 5 44 519301001 |Ga2 2 44 $20392000 IC  7-5 8
Ga5 5 47 Gab 2 47 M 25 30
S$519220001 :(Ga2 5 44 519302001 §Gab 2 47 520398001 jGal 3 43
Gab 5 47 519303201 |Ga4 2 46 Ga2 3 44
519236001 {Gal 6 43 Gab5 2 47 Ga3 3 45
S19237101 |Gal 6 43 S$19311101 {F2 50-25-8 16 Ga5 3 47
Ga4 6 46 S$19496001 |F2 50-1-2 14 520400001 jGa4 3 46
519240001 {Gal 6 43 F2 50-9-1 14 Ga5 3 47
Gaz2 6 44 F2 50-10-2 14 520402001 §Gal 3 43
Ga3 6 45 F2 50-11-2 14 Ga3 3 45
Gab 6 47 F2 50-18-2 14 520412000 |A 48 2
519242001 {Gal 6 43 F2 50-2-2 14 A 55 2
Ga3 6 45 F2 50-14-1 16 Z1 67 40
519243001 |Ga2 6 44 F2 50-19-2 16 520415101 jC 21 8 .
Ga4 6 46 S19500001 {Ga2 5 44 520416101 |C 22 {
Ga5 6 47 Ga4 5 46 520424001 {Ga3 9 ro
P3 54 38 Ga5 5 47 Ga4d 9 &y’
P3 5-4 38 P3 5-3 38 Gab 9 47
519244101 {Ga2 6 44 519955001 jGal 5 43 520430001 jGa4d 9 46
Ga5 6 47 Ga4d 5 46 Gab 9 47
519258001 |F2 50-1-4 14 519974001 jGa2 2 44 520432001 jGa3 9 45
S19259001 [F2 50-1-6 14 Gab 2 47 520434001 §Gal 9 43
F2 50-9-3 14 519975001 |Gat 2 43 Ga2 9 44
F2 50-10-6 14 Ga3 2 45 520436001 jGal 9 43
F2 50-2-4 14 Ga4d 2 46 Ga2 9 44
F2 50-19-6 16 519976001 yGat 2 43 520438101 jGa4d 9 46
S19279001 {F2 50-11-4 14 Ga2 2 44 520440101 JGa4d 9 46
F2 50-18-4 14 Ga3 2 45 Gab 9 47
519280001 |Gal 2 43 Gad 2 46 520442001 {Gal 9 43
Ga3 2 45 Gab 2 47 520453001 D 1-1 10
519282001 |Gal 2 43 519977001 §Gas 2 47 520460000 D 1-1-1 10
Ga3 2 45 519981001 |Ga5 4 47 520476001 {F1 4 12
519283001 {Gal 2 43 519982001 |Ga5 4 47 520485001 |F1 19 12
Ga2 2 44 520118151 {Z1 91 40 520494001 {F1 40 12
Ga3 2 45 520130009 |P3 4-6 38 520495001 jF1 42 T
Ga4 2 46 520131009 {P3 4-6-1 38 520526000 |G 47 v
Gab 2 47 520134001 {P3  4-6-1-1 38 520530001 |G 30 18
519284001 [|Gal 2 43 520135001 {P3 4-6-1-2 38 520543101 |G 51 18
Ga3 2 45 S§20198001 (M 9 30 520544000 |G 52 18
519285001 |Gal 2 43 M 14 30 520547001 1G 55 18
Ga3 2 45 S20310001 fA 13 2 520548001 |G 59 20
519286001 [Gal 2 43 520311000 jJA 14 2 520560001 |G 66 20
Ga3 2 45 520319001 |A  27-3 2 520571101 {H 2 22
Ga4d 2 46 520320101 jJA 275 2 520574001 |H 8 22
Gab 2 47 520321001 JA 276 2 520575001 |H  9-1 22
S$19287201 |Gal 2 43 520323101 |[D  1-5 10 S20576001 jH 9-2 22
Ga2 2 44 520324101 JA 33 2 520577001 {H 12 22
Ga4d 2 46 520325001 JA 35 2 520578101 |H 13 22
519288201 |Gal 2 43 520327101 A 27-8 2 S20579101 |H  15-2 22
GaZ2 2 44 520338200 A 61 4 520582001 {Gal 8 - 43
Ga4 2 46 520339000 tA 62 4 Ga2 8 44
519289001 |Gal 2 43 520340001 YA 69 4 Gab 8 47
Gas 2 45 520342001 JA 70 4 520583001 [Gal 8 43
519291001 jGa2 2 44 520344001 |A 74 4 Ga3 8 45
Gad 2 46 520345001 {A 10 2 520585001 |H 27 22
P3 5-2 38 A 75 4 520598000 |[K 2 26
519293001 |Gaz 2 44 520346000 jA 80 4 L 3 28
Gab 2 47 520353000 |IB 21 6 520601001 [K 5 26

51




CODE REF.NO page CODE -
820621001 §L 4 28 $21302001
S20625151 jL 11 28 $21303001
520627001 L 1441 28 S21304001
$520655101 (M 1 30 S21305001
520657001 M 4-1 30 S21306001
520668200 iIM 19 30 S21307001
§520669000 tM 23 30 521310001
820671000 (M 22 30 S21311001
520673001 N 11 32 $21312001
520676051 IN 9 32 $21314001

P1 1-1-5 34
S20677000 iIN 10~ 32 $21315001
S20678001 [N 14 32 ‘
S20679001 [N 15 32 $21316001
520681000 [N 18 32
P1 1-1-7 34 $21318000
§520682101 |IN  19-2 32 S21320001
S20682102 [N 19-4 32 S21321001
520682103 [N  19-1 32 $21322001
’ \§20682104~ N 193 32 $21324001
320682105 P11 1-1-8 34 521326001
--920684101 [N 23 32 $21335001
$20685001 N 25 32 S21336101
$520686001 [N 26 32 S21341001
520687001 fIN 37 32 S21373101
520689001 N 48 32 521375001
$S20690001 N 49 32
S20691001 [N 50 32 S21376001
520692001 N 51 32
$20718000 27 40 521377001
$20721001 64-1 42
$20722001 64-10 42 $21378001
$20769000 40 40
$20878000 82 4 $21379001
$20880001 [|Ga4d 4 46 521380101
820881201 {|Ga4d 2 46 $21381001
520896101 15-2 22 521392001
$20897101 |Gal 7 43
Ga2 7 44
e Gad 7 46 521393001
) Gas 7 47
15-2 22
520898101 {Gal 7 43 821394001
Ga3 7 45
15-2 22
$20899001 1Gat 8 43 821395001
Ga2 8 44
821128001 44 32
521129001 40 32 521590000
$21130051 42-1 32 823337001 |JA 7
521132001 42-2 32 A 77
$21133001 28 32 S23342001 |IC  1-2
S$21134001 29 32 c 741
$21135001 31 32 H 13
S21136101 35 32 K 94
S21137001 33 32 523346101 |[K  1-2
$21294001 1-1-1 34 L 12
821295001 1-1-2 34 L 12
$21297001 1-1-12 34 §23349001 {J 1-27
821298001 1-1-15 34 P1 2-13
$21299001 1-1-17 34 $23350001 JA. 63
$21300001 1-1-19 34 523351001 JA 65
$S21301001 1-1-23 34 523353001 §Z1 58

lpage]
34

34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
24
34
24
34
24
34
38
24
24
24
24
24
24
10
10
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
43
45
46
43
45
46
43
45
46
43
45
46
34
2
4
8
8
22
26
26
28
28
24
34
4

4
40

CODE

REF.NO

523356001
S23357001
523360001

S23364000
S$23418002

523452002
523614101
523616101
523621101

S23626001

523628101
523651002

S23773001
§23774001

§23775001
523777101
S23779001
523896101

523897001
524663001

524664001

524680001

524681001

525005001
525006001
S25007001
S525008001
S25008001
525010001

525019001
525190001

S25191001
525192001

525193001

525527001

525528001

b

10
79
37
42
44
1-2
27
1-5
22
12
25-2
70
76
78
16-1

—

e

69
1-1-18

W —
)

CMUTUVOT AIOOMOPCOZ2TZ2Z0TO0OPN

4;]

V]
—h

B
-t
|
LA e))

1

.U
—.
Aadaaidipo
t

m

U
e
i

m

Gal 4
Ga3 4
Ga4 4
Gal 4
Ga3 4
Ga4 4
Gaz 4
Ga2 5
Gad 5
Gaz 4

1Gaz2 5




#&5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page] CODE REF.NO page
525529001 jGa2 4 44 535997001 |Z2 64-3 42 539663121 |F1 11 12
Ga4 4 46 836007001 |Z2 64-4 42 S39664101 |F1 12 12
525538001 |Ga2 2 44 536062021 |Z2 42-2-2 42 539665001 |F1 15 12
Gas 2 47 536064021 |Z2 42-1-2 42 539666001 jF1 20 12
P3 5-2 38 S§37070121 |F1 34 12 539667021 {F1 21 12
525543001 |Gat 2 43 S38301020 |[A 44 2 539669101 |F1 23 12
Ga3 2 45 538302020 |Z1 65 40 539670000 |F1 24 12
525544001 |Gal 2 43 538304001 JA 29 2 539671121 {F1 26 12
Gat 2 43 538308121 fF1 5 12 539672001 jF1 29 12
Ga3 2 45 S38311100 |G 43 18 539673020 |G 5 18
Ga3 2 45 S38312050 |G 24 18 539674001 |G 9 18
525546001 |Ga2 2 44 1 $38328051 [N 1 32 539675001 |G 10 18
Gab 2 47 538330050 I[N 46 32 539676121 |G 15 18
525547001 |Gaz2 2 44 539562001 JA 37 2 539677021 |G 16 18
Gab 2 47 539564021 JA 23 2 H 5 22
525818051 |G 61 20 539565101 (B 24 6 K 4 26
527868001 |IB 16 6 839566001 |C 7 8 L 9 28
529700000 [K  9-3 26 539571021 |C 10 8 539678021 |G 17 18
529869001 |Gal 2 43 539574001 {C 8 8 539679001 |G 20 18
Ga3 2 45 539575001 {F1 2 12 539683000 |G 26 18
$29870001 {F2 50-19-4 16 539577000 [F1  2-1 12 539684021 |G 27 1
529871001 jGat 2 43 539578001 |G 1 18 539685001 |G 28 !
Ga3 2 45 539585001 |G 1-3 18 539686000 |G 44 18
529950001 {Gat 2 43 S39586001 1G 1-4 18 539687000 |G 45 18
Ga3 2 45 539589021 |G 8 18 539688001 (G 46 18
529951001 jGal 2 43 5395903021 |G 54 18 539690021 {G 36 18
Ga3 2 45 539596021 |G 54-1 18 G 41 18
Ga3d 2 45 539597001 IM 4 30 S39691001 |G 39 18
529952001 |Gal 2 43 539598000 (M 4-4 30 S$39692021 |G 50 18
Ga3 2 45 539599001 (M 4-3 30 539693001 |G 58 20
S30134001 P11 34 539601000 M 4-5 30 539694021 |G 64 20
530135101 P2 3-1 36 539602000 (M 4-7 30 539695001 1G 65 20
S30135102 (P2 3-2 36 539603001 (M 4-8 30 539704021 fH 4 22
830291001 jP3 5 38 539605001 |[A 2 2 539706001 |H 17 22
530292001 {P3 5 38 539606020 A 5 2 S39707001 |H 19 122
530303001 {P3 4 38 539607001 A 8 2 539708001 [H 25 22
S30562000 {F1 28 12 539608021 1A 11 2 539709021 {H 28 22
G 18 18 539611001 A 27 2 839728021 [K 3 26
530894101 |Ga2 6 44 §39612001 |A  27-1 2 L 8 28
Ga4d 6 46 839613001 JA 27-2 2 539743001 M 3 30
530898001 |Gad 2 46 539618001 |J 1-1 24 8539744021 (M 7 s
530800001 |Ga4d 2 46 539623001 A 38 2 M 12 ou’
$30801001 |F2 50-25-3 16 539624021 |A 42 2 539745001 (M 8 30
$30902001 |F2 50-25-4 16 539625151 JA 49 2 539747001 M 10 30
S30903001 jF2 50-25-5 16 539626021 JA 58 4 539749001 M 13 30
§30904001 jF2 50-25-6 16 $39629021 |B 3 6 839751021 (M 11 30
530905001 jF2 50-25-7 16 539630000 [B 10 6 539752021 (M. 15 30
S33529001 |Gab 4 47 §39631000 |[B 20 6 $39767021 |J 1-26 24
833530001 |Gab 5 47 539644021 |[C 2 8 539768001 |J 1-23 24
533531001 }Ga5 5 47 539645021 |[C 3 8 539769051 {G 40 18
S33536001 jGab 6 47 539646021 |IC 4 8 S39770001 {F1 17 12
S35635020 |Z2 42-2-3 42 539647000 |C 5 8 S39773001 |G 35 18
535826021 |72 42-2-4-2 42 539648021 |C 9 8 539775001 |B 24 6
72 42-2-4-3 42 539649021 |C 15 8 839784001 JA 92 4
Z2 42-3-1-3 42 539650051 |C 17 8 539795001 jP1 2-6 34
72 42-3-2-2 42 S39651051 |J 1-2 24 539796001 |4 1-22 24
Z2 42-4-3 42 539652021 |C 18 8 P1 2-15 34
Z2 42-6-1-3 42 539653051 |C 23 8 S$39797001 |J 1-16 24
535828021 |72 42-2-4 42 539658001 |F1 1 12 839798001 |4 1-17 24
535831021 jZ2 42-3-1-2 42 539659021 [F1 6 12 5397998001 {J 1-18 24
Z2 42-6-1-2 42 539660001 |F1 7 12 539800001 §J 1-21 24
535832021 jZ2 42-3-2-1 42 539661001 |F1 8 12 540866001 L 14-2 28
S35997001 {Z1 29 40 539662001 fF1 9 12 542042021 |G 33 18

53




CODE REF.NO _ |pagel CODE REF.NO _ |page CODE REF.NO __|page
843521000 (M 29-1 30
843522000 M 29-2 30
$43523000 |[M 29 30
S43524001 |ID 1 10
$43527001 fH 6 22

K 6 26
S43530001 |P1 2 34
$43563001 |J 1 24
S43563002 {J 1 24
S43916001 |G 48-1 18
$44535001 JA  22-2 2

A 253 2
S44536000 |A 24 2
S44778000 JA 19 2
S44779001 A 21 2
S44955001 |G 25-1 18
$45952001 |Z2 42 42
S45955001 |72 42-1 42
845956001 |Z2 42-2 42

¥5960001 }Z2 42-6 42
- 15961001 |72 42-6-3 42
545967001 [Z2 42-6-1 42
S45968001 (72 42-3 42
S45969001 |72 42-3-1 42
845970001 jZ2 42-3-2 42
S45971001 |72 42-4 42
845972001 [Z2 42-5 42
S46899001 {C  7-2 8

K 9-2-1 26
S46900001 [B 13 6
$46903001 [F1 30 12
$46904001 L 5 28
S46907001 |Z1 11 40
S49054001 [Ga3 9 45
S49337000 (M 21 30
$50091001 |G 23 18
$52053001 [K 9 26
$52054001 [K - 9-1 26

K 91 26
32059001 |[K 95 26
32060001 K 92 26
$52062001 [K 9 26
$52063001 |[K  9-2 26
$54001001 |B 1 6
$54002001 B 1 6
$54006001 |C 1 8
$54007001 JC 1 8
$54008001 |H 1 22
854015001 K 1 26
S54016001 L 1 28
854017001 |L 1 28
S55666002 |Z1 19 40

54



IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

TSY-Teknsd
T467-8561 ZHEMHREXE{RI 15%F 1 £ TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan 878-N21
S95N21-201
2002.02. (C)






